The fair value of the asset sensi�vity is presented for the following scenarios:

Scenario (1) of sensi�vity analysis:

to determine the level of revenue from 2024 onwards, the Council would apply a rate of return of 6.04/4.04% (currently WACC
is set at 5.04% for 2024) with a 1% increase/decrease in the rate of return and the other valua�on parameters remaining
unchanged; a 1% increase in WACC would result in the EUR 9,727 thousand increase in the fair value of property, plant and
equipment, and a 1% drop in WACC would result in the EUR 9,727 thousand decrease in the fair value of property, plant and
equipment.

Scenario (2) of sensi�vity analysis:

applying a 1% higher/lower discount rate (a�er tax), which is 6.16/4.16%, with the other valua�on parameters remaining
unchanged; a 1% increase in the discount rate would result in the EUR 11,544 thousand decrease in the fair value of property,
plant and equipment, and a 1% decrease in the discount rate would result in the EUR 12,181 thousand increase in the fair value
of property, plant and equipment.

Below is the table on the asset’s sensi�vity analysis:

 WACC (pre-tax return on investments approved by the Council)

Di
sc

ou
nt

 ra
te

(p

os
t-t

ax
) Change

4.04% 5.04% 6.04%
-1.0% 0.0% 1.0%

4.16% -1.0% 2,189 12,181 22,174
5.16% 0.0% (9,727) - 9,727
6.16% 1.0% (21,017) (11,544) (2,070)

The table below presents the net book values of property, plant and equipment, which would have been recognised had the
historical cost method been used, less grants received and nega�ve revalua�ons that would be treated as an impairment
equivalent, as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022:

Land Buildings

Structures
and

equipment

Plant and
machinery Vehicles Other PP&E

Construc�on
work in
progress

Total

As at 31 December 2023 125 7,553 226,645 36,135 114 4,651 5,876 281,099
As at 31 December 2022 125 6,527 229,891 33,831 220 3,849 6,646 281,089